

SC-2022-0836

In the Supreme Court of Alabama

Tiara Young Hudson,
Appellant,

v.

Kay Ivey, in her official capacity as Governor of Alabama; Patrick Tuten in his official capacity as appointee to Madison County, Alabama's Twenty-Third Judicial Circuit; and Tom Parker in his official capacity as Chair of the Judicial Resource Allocation Commission,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Montgomery Circuit Court (CV-22-900892); Civil Appeals Court: CL-22-0936)

Brief of the Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

Ellen Degnan, (*she/her*)
ASB-3244-I12V
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Ave
Montgomery, AL 36104
Main: (334) 313-0702
ellen.degnan@splcenter.org

Bradley E. Heard (*he/him*)
Sabrina Khan* (*she/her*)
Jack Genberg (*he/him*)
Ahmed K. Soussi (*he/him*)
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Ave,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
Main: (470) 708-0560
bradley.heard@splcenter.org
jack.genberg@splcenter.org
sabrina.khan@splcenter.org
ahmed.soussi@splcenter.org

LaTisha Gotell Faulks (*she/her*)
Alison Mollman** (*she/her*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ALABAMA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106
Main: (571) 278-5672
tgfaulks@aclualabama.org

Attorneys for Appellant

*Motion for admission pro hac vice to be filed.

**Appearance to be filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Issues.....	5
Statement of the Facts	6
Standard of Review	9
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument.....	12
I. The circuit court erred when it held that it lacked subject-matter jurisdiction to hear Ms. Hudson’s declaratory-judgment action.	12
A. Declaratory-judgment actions require the court to ask a different legal question than when it decides a writ of <i>quo warranto</i>	13
B. Only a declaratory-judgment action affords Ms. Hudson complete relief.	17
II. Ms. Hudson pled sufficient facts to have standing.	18
III. Ms. Hudson properly stated a possible claim that Ala. Code § 12-9A-2 delegates lawmaking power to JRAC.	26
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Compliance.....	39
Certificate of Service	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd. v. Henri-Duval Winery, L.L.C.</i> 890 So. 2d 70 (Ala. 2003).....	21
<i>Anonymous v. Anonymous</i> 672 So. 2d at 787 (Ala. 1995)	44
<i>Bailey v. Shelby Cnty.</i> 507 So. 2d 438 (Ala. 1987).....	13, 29, 34
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Hodurski</i> 899 So. 2d 949 (Ala. 2004).....	10
<i>Ex Parte Sierra Club v. Alabama Environmental Management Commission, et al.</i> 674 So. 2d 54 (Ala. 1995).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Folsom v. Wynn</i> 631 So. 2d 890 (Ala. 1993).....	44
<i>Freeman v. City of Mobile</i> 761 So. 2d 235 (Ala. 1999).....	2, 14, 33, 34
<i>Harper v. Brown, Stagner, Richardson, Inc.</i> 873 So. 2d 220 (Ala. 2003).....	32, 42, 43
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Weissman</i> 69 So. 3d 827 (Ala. 2011).....	38
<i>King v. Campbell</i> 988 So. 2d 969 (Ala. 2007).....	passim

<i>Lane v. Kolb</i> 9 So. 873 (1891)	27, 28, 41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>McRae v. Security Pac. Hous. Servs., Inc.</i> 628 So. 2d 429 (Ala. 1993).....	39, 40
<i>Monroe v. Harco, Inc.</i> 762 So. 2d 828 (Ala. 2000).....	34
<i>Nance v. Matthews</i> 622 So. 2d 297 (Ala. 1993).....	passim
<i>Parke v. Bradley</i> 86 So. 28 (Ala. 1920).....	33
<i>Randall v. Water Works & Sewer Board. of City of Birmingham</i> 885 So. 2d 757 (Ala. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Riley v. Hughes</i> 17 So. 3d 643 (Ala. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Stamps v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> 642 So. 2d 941 (Ala. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Prop. at 2018 Rainbow Drive Know as Oasis</i> 740 So. 2d 1025 (Ala. 1999).....	25
<i>Town of Cedar Bluff v. Citizens Caring for Children</i> 904 So. 2d 1253 (Ala. 2004).....	30, 31
<i>Town of Mountainboro v. Griffin</i> 26 So. 3d 407 (Ala. 2009).....	10

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i>	
422 U.S. 501 (1975)	22

Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-6-591.....	15, 16
Ala. Code § 12-17-20.....	36, 37, 44
Ala. Code § 12-3-10.....	1
Ala. Code § 12-3-15.....	1
Ala. Code § 12-9A-1	7, 45
Ala. Code § 12-9A-2	passim
Ala. Code § 6-6-221.....	15, 26
Ala. Code § 6-6-222.....	1, 5, 14, 16
Ala. Code § 6-6-600.....	20, 21
Ala. Const. Amend. No. 83	7
Ala. Const. Amend. No. 110	6, 7
Ala. Const. Art. IV § 44	33
Ala. Const. Art. VI § 142	1, 35, 36, 41
Ala. Const. Art. VI § 151	passim
Ala. Const. Jeff. Cnty. §§ 8–9.....	6, 7, 25, 26

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b).....i

Ala. R. App. P. Rule 28(a)(1)i

Ala. R. App. P. Rule 32(d)47

Ala. R. App. P. Rule 34(a).i

Ala. R. App. P. Rule 4(a)(1)4
